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IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF IDAHO

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff
V.

STATE OF IDAHO; STATE OF IDAHO
DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES, an
agency of the State of Idaho, and GARY
SPACKMAN, in his official capacity as Director of
the Idaho Department of Water Resources

Defendants,

IDAHO HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES; MIKE
MOYLE, in his official capacity as Majority Leader
of the House; IDAHO SENATE; and CHUCK
WINDER, in his official capacity as President Pro
Tempore of the Senate,

Defendant-Intervenors,

JOYCE LIVESTOCK CO.; LU RANCHING CO.;
PICKETT RANCH & SHEEP CO.; and IDAHO
FARM BUREAU FEDERATION,

Defendant-Intervenors.

Case No. 1:22-cv-00236-DCN

RANCHER INTERVENOR-
DEFENDANTS’ NON-OPPOSITION
TO MOTION (ECF NO. 75)




Per Dist. Idaho Loc. Civ. R. 7.1(a)(5), Joyce Livestock Company, LU Ranching Company,
Pickett Ranch & Sheep Company, and Idaho Farm Bureau Federation (together, the Ranchers)
respectfully submit this non-opposition to motion. The Ranchers do not intend to oppose the Idaho
State defendants’ request, filed as ECF No. 75, for leave to oppose the plaintiff’s “supplemental”
arguments on the [.C. § 42-222(2) claims.

As the Ranchers said in their own supplemental brief, ECF No. 71 at 3, the Ranchers
understood at the January 23, 2024 hearing that the Court would deal with the plaintiff’s
abandonment of the claims regarding 1.C. § 42-222(2) without need for further briefing. All the
same, it became clear in the colloquy among counsel at the hearing and in the filings since that the
Idaho State defendants would seek relief on this matter per Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 41,
and the Ranchers do not oppose the Idaho State defendants’ further attempt in ECF No. 75 to
obtain relief on the I.C. § 42-222(2) claims with prejudice or otherwise on the merits.

As they have done before, the Ranchers respectfully reiterate their request that the Court
deny the plaintiff’s request for judgment, and instead award the Ranchers judgment on the

plaintiff’s claims in this case and any other appropriate relief.
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Dated: February 13, 2024 Respectfully submitted,

Norman M. Semanko (Idaho State Bar No. 4761)
PARSONS BEHLE & LATIMER

800 W Main Street, Suite 1300

Boise, ID 83702

(208) 562-4909 (Direct)

(208) 562-4900 (Office)
nsemanko(@parsonsbehle.com

/s/ Ivan L. London

Ivan L. London (Colo. Bar ID 44491)*
MOUNTAIN STATES LEGAL FOUNDATION
2596 South Lewis Way

Lakewood, CO 80227

(919) 649-7403 (Direct)

(303) 292-2021 (Office)
ilondon@mslegal.org

* Admitted pro hac vice

Attorneys for Defendant-Intervenors Joyce Livestock
Co.; LU Ranching Co., Pickett Ranch & Sheep Co.;
and Idaho Farm Bureau Federation
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that, on February 13, 2024, I filed the foregoing document with the Clerk
of the Court using this Court’s CM/ECF system, which will send a notification to all counsel of

record per Fed. R. Civ. P. 5 and D. Idaho L.R. 5.1(k).

Stephen Bartell Joy M. Vega
Department of Justice Office of the Attorney General
Environment & Natural Resources Division Natural Resources Division
Stephen.bartell@usdoj.gov joy.vega@ag.idaho.gov
Jeffrey Neel Candrian ' Allison C. Hunter
U.S. Department of Justice
Envi ¢ & Natural R Divisi Holland & Hart

nvironmen atural Resources Division ACHunter@hollandhart.com

jeffrey.candrian@usdoj.gov

Jennifer Naii Michael D. Feldman
cenniter Najjar Holland & Hart

Department of Justice
. feld hollandhart.
Environmental & Natural Resources mfeldman@hollandhart.com

jennifer.najjar@usdoj.gov William Gerry Myers, I11
Holland & Hart

Thomas Snodgrass wmyers@hollandhart.com

US Department of Justice
Environment & Natural Resources Division Edmund C. Goodman

Thomas.snodgrass@usdoj.gov Hobbs, Straus, Dean & Walker, LLP
Shane M. Bell egoodman@hobbsstraus.com

Office of the Attorney General

Natural Resources Division William F. Bacon
shane.bell@ag.idaho.gov Shoshone-Bannock Tribes

Michael C. Orr bbacon@sbtribes.com

State Attorney General’s Office
michael.orr@ag.idaho.gov

/s/ Ivan L. London
Ivan L. London
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